1
UG-1317 Rev B
DEMO MANUAL DC2247A
DESCRIPTION
LT3922
36V 2A Synchronous
2MHz Boost LED Driver
Demonstration circuit DC2247A is a 36V 2A synchronous

4.7µF 1µF
FB1
33µF
50V
+
7
UG-1317 Rev B
DEMO MANUAL DC2247A
ALTERNATE ASSEMBLY
8
UG-1317 Rev B
DEMO MANUAL DC2247A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C1 CAP., X5R, 4.7µF, 50V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR71H475KA12L
2 1 C2 CAP., X5R, 1µF, 50V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R1H105K080AB
3 1 C3 CAP., X7R, 2.2µF, 50V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR71H225KA88K
4 2 C4, C5 CAP., X5R, 0.47µF, 50V, 10%, 0402 TAIYO YUDEN, UMK105ABJ474KV-F
5 1 C6 CAP., X7R, 220pF, 50V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71H221KA01D
6 1 C7 CAP., X7R, 2.2µF, 6.3V 10%, 0603 AVX, 06036C225KAT2A
7 1 C8 CAP., X5R, 1µF, 6.3V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J105KE19D
8 2 C9, C10 CAP., X7R, 100nF, 6.3V, 10%, 0402 AVX, 04026C104KAT2A
21 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 4.7µH, 4.45mm x 4.06mm WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 74437324047
22 1 M1 P-MOSFET, Si2319CDS, SOT23 VISHAY, SI2319CDS-T1-GE3
23 1 R1 RES, CHIP, 0.3, 1/3W, 1%, 0805 SUSUMU, RL1220S-R30-F
24 1 R2 RES, CHIP, 45.3k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040245K3FKED
25 1 R3 RES, CHIP, 24k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060324K0FKEA
26 1 R4 RES, CHIP, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
27 1 R5 RES, CHIP, 33.2k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060333K2FKEA
28 1 R6 RES, CHIP, 499k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402499KFKED
29 1 R7 RES, CHIP, 221k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402221KFKED
30 1 R8 RES, CHIP, 31.6k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040231K6FKED
31 1 R9 RES, CHIP, 100k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
32 1 R10 RES, CHIP, 332k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402332KFKED
36 1 U1 I.C., LED DRIVER, 28QFN 4X5 LINEAR TECH., LT3922EUFD#PBF
Optional Demo Board Circuit Components
9 1 C11 CAP., ALUM., 33µF, 50V, 20%, 6.3mm x 7.7mm SUN ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION, 50CE33BS
10 2 C12, C13 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H104KE14D
11 1 C14 CAP., X5R, 2.2µF, 6.3V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J225ME15D
12 0 C15, C17, C18 (OPT) CAP., OPTION, 0603
13 0 C16, C19 (OPT) CAP., OPTION, 0402
14 1 D1 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 1A, SOD323F NXP, PMEG4010CEJ, 115
17 1 FB1 CHIP, BEAD, 600Ω, 0805 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 742792040
18 1 FB2 CHIP, BEAD, 1.5k, 0805 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 742792097
33 1 R11 RES, CHIP, 91k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060391K0JNEA
34 1 R12 RES, CHIP, 51k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060351K0FKEA
35 0 R13, R14 (OPT) RES, OPTION, 0402
37 1 VR1 TRIMMER., 100k, 0.25W, SMD BOURNS, 3314J-1-104E
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
15 6 E1, E3, E8, E11-E13 TEST POINT, TURRET, 0.094" MTG. HOLE MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0